acquired, the difference is recognised directly in the income statement, but only after a reassessment of the identification and
measurement of the net assets acquired.

34 Aspermont Limited ANNUAL REPORT 2008 www.aspermont.com

3.  Revenue

Consolidated The Company

2008 2007 2008 2007

$000 $000 $000 $000

Operating activities:

Sales revenue – subscriptions & advertising 14,380 10,430 12,574 10,430

Conferencing revenue 1,667 1,373 - -

16,047 11,803 12,574 10,430

Other revenue from ordinary activities:

Austrade – Export market development grant 75 52 75 52

– Other corporations 210 126 201 126

Other income 257 50 255 50

Gain on sale of shares 648 501 648 501

Gains in fair value of shares 2,026 1,402 2,026 1,402

Corporate advisory - 36 - -

3,216 2,167 3,205 2,131

Non-operating activities:

Legal settlements - 581 - 581

- 581 - 581

19,263 14,551 15,779 13,142

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2008 Aspermont Limited ACN 000 375 048 & Controlled Entities

35Aspermont Limited ANNUAL REPORT 2008www.aspermont.com

4.  Profit from ordinary activities
Profit from ordinary activities before income tax has been determined after:

Consolidated The Company
2008 2007 2008 2007
$000 $000 $000 $000

(a) Expenses:
Cost of sales 6,930 5,622 4,638 4,670
Bad debts written off 210 2 210 2
Doubtful debts - (14) - (14)
Legal costs 78 28 49 28
Interest expenses - related companies 50 113 50 113
Consulting & accounting services 83 93 83 93
Write-down of non-current investments to
recoverable amount

230 341 230 341

Depreciation of plant, equipment and web sites 239 148 231 144
Directors’ fees 252 313 252 313
Rental expense on operating leases - - - -
   - Minimum lease payments 289 259 289 259
Movement in provisions for employee entitlements 142 40 142 40
Loss on sale of assets - 19 - 19

(b) Significant revenue and expenses:
The following significant revenue and expense items
are relevant in explaining the financial performance:

Revenue
Internet advertising and subscriptions 3,929 3,139 3,929 3,138
Print advertising and subscriptions 10,451 7,291 8,645 7,291
Conferencing 1,667 1,373 - -

Expenses
Interest expenses 692 123 692 123
Legal costs 78 28 49 28
Write-down of non-current investments to
recoverable amount

230 341 230 341

Directors’ fees 252 313 252 313
Depreciation of plant, equipment and web sites 239 148 231 144
Loss on sale of assets - 19 - 19

(c) Profit
Share of profit from ordinary activity of associates 881 264 881 264

(d) Remuneration of auditors of the
parent entity for:
Auditing or reviewing the accounts 38 37 38 37

36 Aspermont Limited ANNUAL REPORT 2008 www.aspermont.com

5.  Taxation
Consolidated The Company

2008 2007 2008 2007
$000 $000 $000 $000

(a) Income tax expense / (revenue)
The components of tax expense/(revenue) comprise:

Current tax 336 501 331 456
Deferred tax 653 655 628 573
Recoupment of prior year tax losses (49) (500) (49) (455)

940 656 910 574
The prima facie tax on profit from ordinary
activities before tax is reconciled to the income
tax as follows:

Profit from operations 3,307 2,660 2,664 2,511